

No. 23-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA,
25 OTHER STATES, AND THE ARIZONA LEG-
ISLATURE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N. Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
peter.torstensen@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

(Additional Signatories listed after signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. PLCAA is part of a carefully calibrated regulatory scheme in which Congress—not the judiciary—regulates the firearms industry	3
II. The Court should grant the petition to enforce PLCAA and definitively address the scope of its exceptions	10
III. Mexico’s sovereign power undercuts any claim of proximate causation.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d. 1099 (Ill. 2004)	7, 15-16
<i>City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	14-15
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	15
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	7, 15, 16
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001).....	7
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	14
<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S. 2d 192 (2003).....	16

Statutory and Regulatory Material

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 7901	9
15 U.S.C. § 7902	9
15 U.S.C. § 7903	9
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)	11
18 U.S.C. § 921	5
Pub. L. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934)	4
Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938)	4
Pub. L. 90-168, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968).....	4
Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986)	5
Pub. L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (Nov. 30, 1993)	5
Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (Sept. 13, 1994)	5
Pub. L. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (Oct. 26, 2005)....	1, 8-9

Other Authorities

109 Cong. Rec. S9070 (July 27, 2005).....	10
151 Cong. Rec. S9218 (July 28, 2005).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. H8993 (Oct. 20, 2005).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....	4

Publications

Anders Hagstrom, <i>Mexican President Demands \$20B, Work Permits for 10M Hispanics in Exchange for Immigration Help</i> , FOX NEWS (Jan. 8, 2024)	17
Catherine E. Shoichet, <i>Mexican Election Could Mean Drug War Strategy Shift, U.S. Officials Say</i> , CNN.COM (June 26, 2012).....	12
David B. Kopel, <i>Mexico’s Gun-Control Laws: A Model for the United States?</i> , 18 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 27 (2013)	12
Fred Musante, <i>After Tobacco, Handgun Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 31, 1999).....	7
Jose de Cordoba & David Luhnnow, <i>U.S. to Hand Back to Mexico Ex-Defense Minister</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 17, 2020).....	13-14
Juan Montes, <i>Mexico’s ‘Hugs Not Bullets’ Crime Policy Spreads Grief, Murder, Extortion</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 25, 2024)	12, 13

Lois K. Lee et al., Firearm Laws and Firearm Homicides – A Systematic Review, 177 JAMA Int. Med. 106 (Jan. 2017)	5-6
Mark Stevenson, <i>Mexico’s President Says He Won’t Fight Drug Cartels on US Orders, Calls it a ‘Mexico First’ Policy</i> , APNEWS.COM (Mar. 22, 2024), https://perma.cc/A55Y-B326	13
Paul Dugan & Saundra Torry, <i>New Orleans Initiates Suit Against Gunmakers</i> , WASH. Post (Oct. 30, 1998), https://perma.cc/3MDS-NUM8	6
PLCAA: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Comm. & Admin. Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary, Ser. No. 109-21 (Mar. 15, 2005) (statement of Lawrence Keane)	7, 8
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks Upon Signing the Gun Control Act of 1968, 2 Pub. Papers 1059 (Oct. 22, 1968)	4
Raad Cawthon, <i>Chicago Sues Gun-makers</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Nov. 13, 1998)	6, 7
Robert A. Hahn et al., First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws, 52 RR-14 MMWR 11 (Oct. 3, 2003)	5
Senate Subcommittee on the Constitution, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> (Comm. Print Feb. 1982)	5

Sharon Walsh, *Gun Industry Views Pact as Threat to Its Unity*, WASH. POST (Mar. 17, 2000) 7

U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affs., *Mexico Travel Advisory*, (Aug. 22, 2023), <https://perma.cc/ND8X-AXQ7> 12-13
